UK GAAP dividends were adjusted for as a post balance sheet event.

IAS 12 ‘Income taxes’ requires that deferred taxation be provided in respect of the share based payment charges and acquisition
related intangible assets.

IAS 19 ‘Employee benefits’ requires recognition of pension scheme deficits on the balance sheet and service costs, interest costs
and expected returns on scheme assets to be charged to the income statement. Under UK GAAP, differences between funding
contributions and the amount charged to the income statement were treated as either prepayments or accruals in the balance sheet.
Pension scheme contributions and variations in pension costs resulting from actuarial valuations were spread over the future average
working life of active members.

IAS 38 ‘Intangible assets’ requires that development expenditure meeting certain criteria be capitalised and amortised over its useful
economic life. Under UK GAAP all such development expenditure was expensed as incurred.

Reconciliation of profit – year ended 30 September 2005

UK GAAP IFRS 2 IFRS 3 IAS 19 IAS 38 Restated
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 IAS

£000

Revenue 15,460 - - - - 15,460

Cost of sales (3,123) - - - - (3,123)

Gross profit 12,337 12,337

Administrative expenses (12,156) (148) 1,151 (9) 95 (11,067)

Result from operating activites 181 (148) 1,151 (9) 95 1,270

Finance income 28 - - 276 - 304

Finance expense (691) - - (321) - (1,012)

Profit before tax (482) (148) 1,151 (54) 95 562

Income tax charge (67) - - - - (67)

Profit after tax (549) (148) 1,151 (54) 95 495

Earnings per share (pence)

Basic (1.29) (0.34) 2.71 (0.13) 0.22 1.17

Diluted (1.29) (0.33) 2.58 (0.12) 0.21 1.05

37

33 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 30 September 2004

UK GAAP IFRS 2 IFRS 3 IAS 10 IAS 19 IAS 38 Restated
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 IAS

£000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant
& equipment 930 - - - - - 930

Intangible assets 22,211 - - - - 116 22,327

Deferred taxation - - - - 438 - 438

23,141 - - - - 116 23,695

Current assets

Inventories 103 - - - - - 103

Trade & other
receivables 4,145 - - - - - 4,145

Cash & cash equivalents 1,784 - - - - - 1,784

6,032 - - - - - 6,032

Total assets 29,173 - - - 438 116 29,727

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans & borrowings (18,331) - - - - - (18,331)

Employee benefits (1,247) - - - (213) - (1,460)

(19,578) - - - (213) - (19,791)

Current liabilities

Loans & borrowings (2,229) - - - - - (2,229)

Trade & other payables (2,699) - - - (195) - (2,894)

Income tax payable (100) - - - - - (100)

Deferred income (4,495) - - - - - (4,495)

(9,523) - - - (195) - (9,718)

Total liabilities (29,101) - - - (408) - (29,509)

Net assets 72 - - - 30 116 218

Shareholders equity

Share capital 500 - - - - - 500

Retained earnings (428) - - - 30 116 (282)

72 - - - 30 116 218

38

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
(continued)

33 Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 30 September 2005

UK GAAP IFRS 2 IFRS 3 IAS 10 IAS 12 IAS 19 IAS 38 Restated
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 IAS

£000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant
& equipment 914 - - - - - - 914

Intangible assets 22,949 - 401 - 93 16 211 23,670

Deferred tax assets 400 - - - (93) 744 - 1,051

24,263 - 401 - - 760 211 25,635

Current assets

Inventories 103 - - - - - - 103

Trade & other
receivables 3,788 - - - - - - 3,788

Cash & cash equivalents 524 - - - - - - 524

4,415 - - - - - - 4,415

Total assets 28,678 - 401 - - 760 211 30,050

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Loans & borrowings (1,380) - - - - - - (1,380)

Employee benefits (1,173) - - - - (1,307) - (2,480)

(2,553) - - - - (1,307) - (3,860)

Current liabilities

Loans & borrowings (760) - - - - - - (760)

Trade & other payables (4,315) - 750 572 - (223) - (3,216)

Income tax payable (455) - - - - - - (455)

Deferred income (4,050) - - - - - - (4,050)

(9,580) - 750 572 - (223) - (8,481)

Total liabilities (12,133) - 750 572 - (1,530) - (12,341)

Net assets 16,545 - 1,151 572 - (770) 211 17,709

Shareholders equity

Share capital 4,081 - - - - - - 4,081

Share capital 14,183 - - - - - - 14,183

Retained earnings (1,719) - 1,151 572 - (770) 211 (555)

16,545 - 1,151 572 - (770) 211 17,709

39

Company balance sheet
at 30 September 2006

At 30 At 30
September September

2006 2005
Note £000 £000

Restated

Fixed Assets

Tangible Assets - -

Investments 37 23,118 20,523

23,118 20,523

Current assets

Debtors 39 1,655 1,022

Current liabilities

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 40 (1,147) (2,383)

Net current assets / (liabilities) 508 (1,361)

Total assets less current liabilities 23,626 19,162

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 41 (4,159) -

Net assets 19,467 19,162

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 42 4,181 4,081

Shares to be issued 495 -